
IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
EASTERN DIVISION

No. 46 EAP 2014
James Eiseman, Jr. and the Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia,
Appellants,
v.
**Aetna Better Health Inc., Health Partners of Philadelphia, Inc., Keystone Mercy Health
Plan, and DentaQuest LLC,**
Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES
**HEALTH PARTNERS OF PHILADELPHIA, INC., KEYSTONE MERCY HEALTH
PLAN and DENTAQUEST LLC**

Nos. 45 EAP 2014, 46 EAP 2014 and 47 EAP 2014: Consolidated Appeals from the Order of the Commonwealth Court No. 945 CD 2013, Reversing in part the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records, at OOR Docket No. 2012-1098.

JAMES J. RODGERS, ESQUIRE
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 MARKET STREET
SUITE 3500E
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 575-7000

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES

HEALTH PARTNERS OF
PHILADELPHIA, INC.,
KEYSTONE MERCY HEALTH PLAN
AND DENTAQUEST, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of the Issues Presented.....	1
Counter-Statement of Scope and Standard of Review	3
Counter-Statement of the Case	5
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. This Commonwealth Court Properly Held That the RTKL Does Not Permit Disclosure of the MCO Rates.	12
A. The RTKL Unambiguously Preserves the Protections Against Disclosure Provided by other Law, including the Pennsylvania Uniform Trade Secrets Act.....	12
B. The Commonwealth Court Correctly Found that the MCO Rates are not “Financial Records” and then Properly Found that the MCO Rates Are Confidential, Proprietary and Trade Secret Information.....	14
II. Appellants Rely on Cases Decided Under the Repealed Right to Know Act and an Erroneous Interpretation of the Language of the RTKL.....	16
A. <i>Lukes</i> Simply Does Not Apply.....	17
B. Appellants’ Strained Interpretations of the RTKL Are Also Non-Sensical.....	19
C. Appellants’ Factual Arguments are Unsupported by the Evidence and Were Properly Rejected by the Commonwealth Court.	24
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth,
52 A.3d 1077 (Pa. 2012) 21, 24

Bowling v. Office of Open Records,
75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013)..... 3, 17

Commonwealth v. Sitkin’s Junk Co.,
194 A.2d 199 (Pa. 1963)..... 23

Gentex Corp. v. WCAB (Morack),
23 A.3d 528 (Pa. 2011)..... 3

In re Condemnation by Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh,
913 A.2d 178 (Pa. 2006)..... 3, 7

Lukes v. Dep’t. of Public Welfare,
976 A.2d 609 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2009)..... 8, 17, 18

Office of the Budget v. Office of Open Records,
11 A.3d 618 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2011)..... 17

Parsons v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency,
910 A.2d 177 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006)..... 14

Pennsylvania Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John,
___ A.3d ___, 2014 WL 7088712 (Pa. 2014) 3

SWB Yankees v. Wintermantel,
45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)..... 18,19

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a) 21

12 Pa. C.S. §5301, et seq passim

12 Pa. C.S. §5302..... 14

65 P.S. §66.1 (repealed)..... 17, 23

65 P.S. §67.101, et seq..... passim

65 P.S. §67.102 passim

65 P.S. §67.306	10, 13
65 P.S. §67.3101.1	10, 13
65 P.S. §67.701	13
65 P.S. §67.701(a).....	10, 13
65 P.S. §67.707(b)	21
65 P.S. §67.708	passim
65 P.S. §67.708(11)	14
65 P.S. §67.708(b)	11, 22
65 P.S. §67.708(b)(11).....	15, 18, 22
65 P.S. §67.708(c).....	11, 21, 22
